

No. 12-682

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

BILL SCHUETTE, ATTORNEY GENERAL OF MICHIGAN,
Petitioner,

v.

COALITION TO DEFEND AFFIRMATIVE ACTION,
INTEGRATION AND IMMIGRANT RIGHTS AND FIGHT FOR
EQUALITY BY ANY MEANS NECESSARY (BAMN), ET AL.,
Respondents.

*On Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court of
Appeals for the Sixth Circuit*

**BRIEF FOR THE AMERICAN CIVIL RIGHTS
UNION AND THE AMERICAN CIVIL RIGHTS
INSTITUTE AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT
OF PETITIONER**

PETER J. FERRARA
Counsel of Record
20594 Woodmere Ct.
Sterling, VA 20165
(703) 582-8466
peterferrara@msn.com

D. JOHN SAUER
MARY CATHERINE HODES
SARAH E. PITLYK
CLARK & SAUER, LLC
7733 Forsyth Boulevard
Suite 625
St. Louis, Missouri 63105
(314) 332-2980
jsauer@clarksauer.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE* 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 3

ARGUMENT 8

I. Proposal 2 Advances the State’s Compelling Interest in Guaranteeing Equal Treatment on the Basis of Race in the Merit-Based Award of Limited Government Benefits..... 8

 A. Eight grave harms, all recognized in this Court’s cases, inhere in the government’s use of explicit racial classifications. 9

 1. Guaranteeing equal treatment by the States on the basis of race is the central purpose of the Fourteenth Amendment. 9

 2. State-imposed racial classifications pose an affront to the dignity of individuals..... 11

 3. Even purportedly benign racial classifications frequently mask invidious purposes or subconscious prejudices. 13

 4. Racial classifications inflict an inherent injustice upon

individuals disfavored on the irrelevant basis of race.	15
5. Racial classifications stigmatize both favored and disfavored races and thus entrench racial prejudices.	17
6. Racial classifications promote hostility and divisiveness between the affected groups.....	19
7. Racial classifications undermine confidence in government by fostering racialism in politics.	20
8. Empirical evidence indicates that racial preferences in education harm their putative beneficiaries.	22
B. The harms caused by racial classifications are aggravated when the State uses race in merit-based competitions for limited benefits.	23
II. Proposal 2 Is Precisely Tailored To Guarantee Equal Treatment by the State on the Basis of Race in the Key Areas Where Racial Classifications Are Most Harmful.	26
A. Proposal 2 is not overinclusive, because it forbids only the precise evil it is intended to prevent.	27

B. Proposal 2 is not underinclusive, because it addresses the key areas in which state governments inject racial classifications into merit-based award programs.	29
C. No “race-neutral alternative” is available because any such alternative would, by definition, fail to address the compelling interest advanced by Proposal 2.	33
D. Amending the state constitution was the least restrictive means of advancing Proposal 2’s compelling interest, because enacting such a policy at any lower level of government would gravely undermine its effectiveness.	34
III. This Court May Reverse the Judgment Below on the Basis of a Purely Legal Ground Not Raised by the Petitioner.	37
CONCLUSION.	40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Adarand Constructors, Inc. v. Pena</i> , 515 U.S. 200 (1995).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Allen v. Hardy</i> , 478 U.S. 255 (1986).....	37
<i>Blonder-Tongue Laboratories, Inc. v. University of Illinois Foundation</i> , 402 U.S. 313 (1971).....	37, 39
<i>Brown v. Board of Education of Topeka</i> , 347 U.S. 483 (1954).....	10, 11
<i>Burson v. Freeman</i> , 504 U.S. 191 (1992).....	31, 32
<i>Coalition To Defend Affirmative Action, Integration and Immigration Rights and Fight for Equality By Any Means Necessary (BAMN) v. Regents of the University of Michigan</i> , 701 F.3d 466 (6th Cir. 2012) (en banc) ...	35, 36, 37
<i>Coalition To Defend Affirmative Action, Integration and Immigration Rights and Fight for Equality By Any Means Necessary (BAMN) v. Regents of the University of Michigan</i> , 652 F.3d 607 (6th Cir. 2011).....	38

<i>Crawford v. Board of Education of the City of Los Angeles,</i> 458 U.S. 527 (1982).....	39
<i>Fisher v. University of Texas at Austin,</i> No. 11-345, 570 U.S. ____ (June 24, 2013) ... <i>passim</i>	
<i>FTC v. Phoebe Putney Health System, Inc.,</i> 133 S. Ct. 1003 (2013).....	37
<i>Fullilove v. Klutznick,</i> 448 U.S. 448 (1980).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Gomez v. United States,</i> 490 U.S. 858 (1989).....	39
<i>Gratz v. Bollinger,</i> 539 U.S. 244 (2003).....	14, 32
<i>Grutter v. Bollinger,</i> 539 U.S. 306 (2003).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hirabayashi v. United States,</i> 320 U.S. 81 (1943).....	9, 15
<i>Hunter v. Erickson,</i> 393 U.S. 385 (1969).....	8
<i>Johnson v. California,</i> 543 U.S. 499 (2005).....	14, 19
<i>Korematsu v. United States,</i> 323 U.S. 214 (1944).....	12

<i>Loving v. Virginia</i> , 388 U.S. 1 (1967).....	9, 10
<i>Mapp v. Ohio</i> , 367 U.S. 643 (1961).....	37, 38
<i>Metro Broadcasting, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 497 U.S. 547 (1990).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Miller v. Johnson</i> , 515 U.S. 900 (1995).....	20
<i>Munro v. Socialist Workers Party</i> , 479 U.S. 189 (1986).....	33
<i>Northeastern Florida Chapter of the Associated General Contractors of America v. Jacksonville</i> , 508 U.S. 656 (1993).....	32
<i>Office of Personnel Management v. Richmond</i> , 496 U.S. 414 (1990).....	37, 38
<i>Palmore v. Sidoti</i> , 466 U.S. 429 (1984).....	9
<i>Parents Involved in Community Schools v. Seattle School District No. 1</i> , 551 U.S. 701 (2007).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Plessy v. Ferguson</i> , 163 U.S. 537 (1896).....	10
<i>R. A. V. v. St. Paul</i> , 505 U.S. 377 (1992).....	30, 31, 32

<i>Regents of the University of California v. Bakke</i> , 438 U.S. 265 (1978).....	12, 15, 19, 32
<i>Ricci v. DeStefano</i> , 557 U.S. 557 (2009).....	2
<i>Rice v. Cayetano</i> , 528 U.S. 495 (2000).....	11, 21, 22
<i>Richmond v. J.A. Croson Co.</i> , 488 U.S. 469 (1989).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Shaw v. Hunt</i> , 517 U.S. 899 (1996).....	26
<i>Shaw v. Reno</i> , 509 U.S. 630 (1993).....	9, 10, 20
<i>Strauder v. West Virginia</i> , 100 U.S. 303 (1880).....	11
<i>Swann v. Charlotte-Mecklenburg Board of Education</i> , 402 U.S. 1 (1971).....	29
<i>Teague v. Lane</i> , 489 U.S. 288 (1989).....	38
<i>United Parcel Service, Inc. v. Mitchell</i> , 451 U.S. 56 (1981).....	37
<i>Washington v. Seattle School District No. 1</i> , 458 U.S. 457 (1982).....	8, 34, 36

Wolf v. Colorado,
338 U.S. 25 (1949)..... 38

Wygant v. Jackson Board of Education,
476 U.S. 267 (1986)..... 14, 16, 32, 34

Constitutional Provisions:

MICHIGAN CONSTITUTION, art. I, § 26 *passim*

Other Authorities:

Brief for Petitioner (June 24, 2013)..... 8, 38
